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Eugene A. Powe11, Executive Direetor

Thcmas C. Berard
Director of Adninistration
Governor I s Justice Commission
Executive House
Second & Chestnut Streets
Harrisburg, PA 17101

As a follov-up to our meeting on
of Yoke Crest, fne . of poor administra
anC LEAA funds, i want to share vith y
Eg._to prevent thls situation from r
letter- vill al-so serve as an upd.ate to
dat.ed March 14, L9T\.
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1820 mulberry srrcst
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April 30, L9T\
Ur€

Dear Tor-o,

Aprll 23, L9T\, regarding past problens
tion and lack of fiscal eontrol of State
ou correeti.v ticn ich we have now
e-occuring at some f\rture A b

a letter sent you by l{artha Kunkel

we have now established a business offiee at 2l+05 N. Front street whlch
houses all Corporate reeords. At the present time our business offlce consistsof an Ad:ninistrative Director, bookkeeper, and secretary. we plan to hirea full-time accountant to complete our business offiee personnel need.s. rnad'd'ition, we plan to employ a secretary for the Mulberry Street res j.cence.
Presently we have no one assigned. there to perform the necessary elerical an6record' keeping duties neeessary to eoordinate busj.ness transaetions betweenthe two faeiliti-es. rt is my strong belief that with these changes we shotil6have no serious problems in adhering to both,State and IEAA fr.rrding guioe-line requirements .,**

As you already know, lre have retained. the serviees of the certlfied public
Accountant firm cf' Laventhol, Krekstein, Horvath and. Horvath to assist us inthe analysi-s and cevelopment of an effective fiscal contror procedure.

We are eonti nu]-n g to pay all- delin quent taxes.
d.elinquent f edera1 tax t o the f. R. S. in the amounof approximately $BOO.00 will be matj.e on May

L
lT, 19

Presently we have pald
of $t5,000. Fina1 payment
T\. 
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a humanizinq community - an aiternative to p:rison
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EAP/lm
CC: John T. SnaveIY, Esq.

I\tr. Charles Morn
Ms. Martha Kr:nkel

we are now eonrluctr.g lntervlews for the vaeant treatment direetor position

uhich when filled wlll Lr:'i:i': irrir treutment staff to capaclty' This position

coupled. with tire rL.cti*'- l': il.iltr', ot' two Counselor vacancies provide uS the

necessary supervisi,Jn r)[' 1't::)i,iettts at both of our facilltles'

r'*ru
Eug6ne A. Powell
Executive Di-rector

e

A].l staff members nho lrarea1so serving on the Board. of Directors have

signe{ffi-the noara lerving exc S VE sted

z S o no e persons emPloY ed.

ALt ernat i.ve s , lnc. were removed. as Board- members '

As you can Beer ue &re ot,tenpting to overcome a farge mmber of obstacles

rtrich have caused. some air""paio"'to In" yok. crest prog1'am' It is most un-

fortunate that the actions of th" f", persons in key positions had' such an

i.apact on a direly needed, treetnent Program of this nature '

It is therefore our intent to "nend fences" and re-establish good'rorking

relatlonships rith state t"i-pii""t. agencies as rell as the general public ' I.Ie

iatend to strive for "*""ii."'""-ln 
the field of rehabil-itation but in doing so

$e are anare of ttre neea ior . professioaal operation of fiscal affairs'

Your agsistance antl cooperation with Yoke Crest' Inc' is sineere\r apprecia't-

ed. It is ouf aesire to 
"oni:.nu" 

to vork closely rith you and your staff to
fuJ.lJ conply ll-ith your adrninistrative antl financial requi'rements '

I,Ie vill- contact you vithin the uext several days regarding our subuission

or o,r"."ppii";t;;;-i"; contlnued funding of our p"ogram

Thank you again for your assistance' If you shouJ-d need a'ny actditlonaL

inforrnation, Please let me knol''

Slnceret.Y,

/
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DS-338.72A

l(l \

Auard.ed. on April 2, 1973 to the Brrreau of Corrections
State Correctional fnstitute at Camp Hill

Srrbgrant in the a.mount of - I{atching tr\rnd.s $ 52 r5L2
Federal F\rnd.s 179 1182

The Btrreau of Corrections, after receiving the subgrant, r,irote a-f;S.fy.tgu
hrrchase Con

! i ;"i"3 ;"lil :' il: 
" 
il =:" ::t*"5.18!ffana

393215, rEs Gffective August 1, L9T3o signe{. by Ernest S. Patton for the
Brrreau of Corrections and Larr E. Bienemann A].ternative gr Inc. (ProJect
I) r The original Hrrcha se Cont rac Exhibit I rras in the amount of $3O r 205.62.
The amendment (UxniUit iI ) to the I\:rchase Contract rnas prepared. on Rugllpt t5,
L973, in the amount of $h5,308.1+3. The Contract tq*L%*ffiLt-hly _ 

b_iJ.I i ng ffi
$r5,r02.81 , of which foffi-h,s has been i[noiq9-q-_*1fu_4ffi $60 , LIl .28 .g19E-ob.lfhe &:reau of co frlg*"f,fl9:rYltf'"ni;ffiii-d;- intoile"-6?
.LL1 of these invoices coming from .{Iternatlves, Inc. (ProJect I) are signed.
by Iarry E. Bienemann.

%-..-.a

VaLarie Ri e1 (eqgiec! r), $r,ooo on oetober P, to
r receiving the first check from the
. (koject I) repaid" Ivbs. Rigel

%

loaned. Alternatives, fnc .

gr'am. 0n October 18, aftes pro
Br:rea:r of Corrections , Alterffiives, fnc(nxuitit 3 ) .

.&lternatives, fnc. (ProJeet I) paitl to Alternatives, fnc. (the ttrnbrel].a
Corporation) twelve'pereent (tZtr) administrative cost each month. Tlrese monies
Yere d.eposited in the aceount of .Llternatives, Inc. (Umbrella Corporation)
(gxuruit l+ ) .

Forfor:rmonths,the.&1ternatives,rne.(p"oJj"LI]*"paying@.
CarofJ[ggrr,Ohio,$rr9.50.forthe1easeo.i:E]=r9rsGranTorin@n
whtch Miteh nieer,}-sine (rxrriu:.t , ) .

Alternatives , fnc . (ko3 eet I ) va"s paying yoke Crest , fne . for billings each
nonth for various items, none of whlch were ineluded.ln the subgrant as being
reeeived. from Yoke Crest, fnc. E. P. Farad.ay and. Ron B. hrtle and. Ann Benlo_n
werebi11ed'aSeoQsrrIteg-t**!grviees,a11ofwhich,}Ierebeingpaid.r"offi-
Yoke Crest , fnc . ,'mffi. t[-is was an attempt to reiuburse Yoke .Crest for the
time these people devoted to hoJect I.

'411 natching funas are couing froo the Bureau of Corrections and. are on schealule.
Dre to the late starting of tbis grant proJect, the complete progran wilr not be
coEBletetl. .The first resialent !@s receiveal into the therapeuiic-coronunity on
Deeember 12, and it is Jlo Leake's oplnlon that tbe re-entiy phase virl not
be started unt il June 1971+.
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rrrrirrcr: Prellmlnary Draf t Audtt
Yoke Cres t , Inc. /AlternaElves , Inc.

?or

tlotr:

r

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

February 25, Lg74 ,.f'(--
. 

,i,

&ilFrwillrt4C-
&ctcO €ory

-ff

.Mr. Peter Brown
Flrst Depury Attorney General
Departrnent of Justlce

Thomas C. Berard
DLrector of AdmLnistration
Governor t s Jus Eice Commission

Attached, please find a brief up-to-date sunmary of ny admlnistrative
revLew and my Auditors' review of Yoke Crest, Inc. and Alternatives, Inc.
I woul-d llke to state that the audit is not complete even though we have
gone ln depth into Ehe many facets and through a voLr:minous series of
books during the lagt eight working days.

By next Fri.day , I hope to have f rom the Field Audi tors a more comp lete
report of the grants. Please beat ln d that the monies were eornmingled
and record l- was ve oor. There w dlversion of 40 0toP

terna ves Inc. (Umb rella Consultin t
o an of our rant s. I am convinced , 4E this poinE, Ehat, there

Irce St t cannot be audited and cancelled checks wlthout
backup and that any auditr no matter how lengthy, will not produce them.

Eowever, I am presenting f or today's meeting a sumrlary which I believe
!f,e can discuss in considerable depth and arrlve at various decis j.ons.
There are f irm proposals , which I would like to recornmend in the bes t
lnterest of protecting the programs and the departments lnvolvedrwhile
we deal with certain indivlduals on a singular basis.

I have met, during this administratlve and fiscal audlt, with all entiti.es
LncLuding today a meeting wi.th Mr. Robert Saylor, Bureau of Correction and
Mr. Me1lon, Internal Revenue Serviee, and I feel in a position to provide
a meaningful discussion.

I belleve lt ls gentrane at this point to inforur you that I refuse to dl,scuss
thls wlth one Justice Commisslon or allow any statements to er
uade, by myself or Accoun tants in the field or those working on the project,
to anyone. Security of information at this time is the ncipal factor ,,,,

1f we are to resolve thls ln the best lighc poss 1e.

TCB/pc
cc: Dr. RLchard Hornan, Ph.D.

Dean Sheaffer
Mr, Berard

M
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. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Commonweolth of Pennsylvonio
Horrisburg, Pennsyl vonio

MEMORANDUM

By Jomes R. Molley

Dote Jvly 2, 1974

FILE: Qovernor's Justice Commission

EDWIN W. FRESE, Jr. (prefers fo be colled by his nicknome "Joy"), Districf
Attorney's Office, Horrisburg, felephone No.234-7001, stoted thot he hod
o one-hour conference with BENJAMIN LERNER, Deputy Attorney Generol,
Office of Criminol Low, ond one of the investigotors for the Deportment of
Justice.

Their report wos much more extensive thon he hod onticipoted. He thought
it would be close to 2,000 poges. lt wos ogreed thot Lerner's office would
moke o copy of the report qnd furnish it to Mr. Frese on Mondoy, July 8,
ond thqt this report would be ovoiloble for review by the Commitfee os soon
os it wos received by Mr. Frese.

He stoted thot the stotements mode ovoilqble by LARRY BIENEMANN ond
JAMES LEAKE ore in the file. There wos no reluctonce whqtsoever on the
port of the investigotor to nome the informonts who hod furnished the originol
informotion relof ive to MITCH RIGEL's octivities. He soid the comment hod
been mqde thof there wqs certoinly room for questioning the generql business
proctices ond the monner in which Rigel operoted, but there wos greot dif-
ficulty in showing ony criminol intent on the port of Rigel .

Frese soid fhot he would not occept these siqtements without thoroughly review-
ing the moteriol thot would be mode ovoiloble .

With regord to the $51000 loon, Frese soid thof Lerner exploins Rigel's
octions by soying fhot Rigel, ot o Chrisfmos porty, broqdcost his intentions
fo borrow money from the business enferprise qnd, therefore, it would be
rother difficult to soy thot he hod ony intenfion of toking the money withouf
returning it ond thot he took fhot position becouse of the liberql loon policy
fo the inmotes - fhot cerfoinly fhere wos no reoson fhot he would not be
oble to moke o loon which he fully intended to repoy.

Frese\ogoin repeoted thot he would defermine whether he felt there wos qny
room for criminol prosecution ofter he reviewed oll of the moteriql.
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

HARRISBURG

June 17, t974

Mr* lo ftoy $" limrn*rnrgn
Dirtrlet Altorruy
Setlsrfn Ceunty Currttprns
Frortt E*d ltAo*rt 3tru*n
Honl$wg, Prnmylwnlt l7l0l

Baryr Mr. IlrrutrrrnEn:

Ys&a Crmf, lrrc" * Altwmctlvx, lnc*

{ikhjl
Your l*tfer of Juna 13. lHfi, sddruomd to lnvertigufor Suh $. ThunFsffi gf
fhls (anamlffca, wr of,*-nd ln hlr sbronco ftum tha clty. I how ruvlqmd the
corftipldcncc lcodlng ry rn thst ltltar ond,rrqlld rugnrt thst wh fow cluff
msnbtr chackg ln*o thh *Itptlon *rot I wlll bo slad ta mcct wllh hlm If Mr.
Thsrnp*on lr rtlll otroy.

ln sddltlEn to th* mce * End rsvlrrm nrntlmd by Mr, Thsrnswn ln hI* l*thr
ef Jtn'rt I I, ths Conrmltttt t}off lur eondueM ttvaffil tuNcwnt lnttn***r th**
rnqF b* of Intsrurf to y' offlce.

Slncr*rly,

BOWNSY RICE

f,otmsal

DB:rf

I
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LaRov S. ZruuER.MAlv
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DAI.IPIIIN COIJNTY

ITARBI SBIIEG, PEN}ISYI-I/ANIA I71OA

June L3 , L97 4

Mr. Dale S. Thompson
Investigator
Committee to Investigate the

Administration of Justice
House of Representatives
Post Office Box 3900
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105

In re : Yoke Cres t , Inc . - Alternatives , Inc .

Mitchell Kenneth Rige1, Valerie Rige1,
Larry E. Bienemann

Dear Mr. Thompson:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated June
11, L974.

This office has had
any of the above named ind
a photocopy of a letter da
Lerner, Esquire , Deputy At
Criminal Law, Department o
1974. You will note that
he states "After a thoroug
gation, we have concluded
criminal prosecution. t'

no official notifi cation concerning
ividuals. Enclosed I am forwarding
ted June 10, L97 4 , from Benj amin
torney General , Chief, Office of
f Justice, T€ceived here on June L2,
in the second paragraph of his letter,
h review of the results of our investi-
that this matter does not warrant

A1so, I am enclosing a copy of my response to Mr. Lerner,
in which I requested an opportunlty to review the facts and
findings of the Justice Department t s investi gation before I can
agree that there sha11 be no prosecution in this County.

I am assigning a staff member to supervise this matter
and he will be available to cooperate with you and the Department
of Justice.

Sincerely yours ,

LeRoy 1 an

LSZ / fp
Enclosure (Z)

District tto ey
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Benj amin Lerner, Esquire
Deputy Attorney General
Chi€f, Office of Criminal
Department of Justicg
Capitol Annex
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

LlrRov S. ZruuErtMAN
DISTBICT ATTORNEY

DAUP}ITN COIJNTY

II/rBRI SIIIJBG, PENNSYI-VANIA 17' 08

June 13, L97 4

Law

L7 tzA

In re: Alternatives Inc.

Dear lvlr. Lerner:

Thank you for your letter of June 10, L974, in connection
with the above named individuals.

I am hereby requesting that a member of your Bureau of
Inl,ettigation meet with a rnember of my staff for the EYrpose of
reviewing your lnvestigation report in this matter. Since you
indicated that some of the matters covered in your investiga'Lion
occurred within Dauphin County, it is my responsibility as
District Attorney t-o know the facts and findings of your j-nvesti-
gation before I can agree not to prosecute.

I have a special concern since the facilities of'Yoke
Cre.st ha.ve been ,rtrl-ized bi' otlr Da"r-iph-in Coi"tnt-y Court -

I trust you will make your complete report available to a

meniber of my staf f at your earliest convenience . Thank yoll .

Sincerely yours,

LeRoy S. Zimmerman
Dis tr ict Attorney

LSZ / fp

Yoke Crest - Mitch Rigel

I
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OFFICE OT' THE ATTORNEY GENERAI,
}IA}TRISBURG, PA. I7L2O
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Capitol Annex
(7L7) 787-3167

June 10, L974

LeRc,v S. Zinrnetrmarr, Etoq..
District Attorrrey of

Dauphin County
County Cour t Flcus e
Harri"sburg, pennsylvania

Re: Alternatives Inc. Yokecre s t Mireh Rigel

Dear Mr. Zimmer:uran:

The Bureau of rnves tigat j-ons of the Depart-
ment of Justice has recently completed *,., inrrestigation intoalleged acts of cri-minaI-ity involvirg the abo.re riimed orgarri za-[i-on an,i individua]-s . Ilrie fLy, L:he irrrrus tigation , which was
conducted afi the request of the Governorts J.rrtice Cormnission,focused primarilS, CIn a llegations that pub1ic funds were beingil1egally used for pri.vate purpcses.

After a thorough review of the results ofour inves tigatiol e vre have concluaea that this matter doeshot r'varrant criininal pros ecution . However , becaus e some ofthe ina Itei:s cover:eci i.ir [ire i.riries iig;ation occu.rreci within yot-lrj urisd-iction, \n/e felt tha.L it vra s appropriate to advise yl*of the investigation.

ly,

BL:ij ]- Lerner
Deputy ttorney General

ncer

Ch:i-ef , Of f ice of Criminal Law
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